

No. 16-3415

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

EYM KING OF MISSOURI, LLC d/b/a BURGER KING

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

REBECCA J. JOHNSTON
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-1066

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue presented	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. EYM King’s operations and Wise’s employment with other Burger King franchisees	4
B. Beginning in spring 2013, Wise actively participates in union and protected concerted activity, and Hayes is aware of that activity	5
C. Strategic management disciplines Wise a handful of times during his employment	7
D. Hayes asks 47th Street restaurant employees to apply for employment with EYM King; Hayes refuses to hire Wise	9
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	10
Summary of argument.....	11
Standard of review	12
Argument.....	14
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that EYM King violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act when it refused to hire Wise because he engaged in union and protected concerted activity	14
A. An employer’s refusal to hire a job applicant because of the applicant’s protected activities is unlawful.....	14
B. EYM King refused to hire Wise because of his union and protected concerted activity.....	17

1. It is undisputed that EYM King was hiring, and Wise was well-qualified for the open position	18
2. The reasons Hayes gave to long-time employee Wise for not hiring him demonstrate that her decision was unlawfully motivated.....	18
a. Hayes' claim that Wise's change in availability warranted refusing to hire him was pretextual	21
b. Wise's alleged insubordination as a basis for refusing to hire him was plainly pretextual.....	23
3. EYM King's additional justifications for refusing to hire Wise, which it presented at the hearing, are pretextual and based entirely on discredited testimony	26
C. EYM King's remaining arguments are without merit.....	35
Conclusion	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adair Standish Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 912 F.2d 854 (6th Cir. 1990)	24, 30
<i>Casino Ready Mix, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Commercial Erectors, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 940 (2004)	16, 27
<i>Concepts and Designs, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 1243 (8th Cir.1996)	16
<i>FES (A Division of Thermo Power)</i> , 331 NLRB 9 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 301 F.3d 83 (3d Cir. 2002)	2, 11, 12, 15, 17, 18
<i>Hall v. NLRB</i> , 941 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Hi-Tech Interiors, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 304 (2006)	36
<i>JHP & Assocs., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 360 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2004)	13, 21, 32
<i>King Soopers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Leading Edge Aviation Servs., Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 977 (2005), <i>enforced</i> , 212 F. App'x 193 (4th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Lucky Cab Co.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 43, 2014 WL 670231 (Feb. 20, 2014), <i>enforced</i> , 621 F. App'x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	14
<i>Meyers Indus.</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Nachman Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 337 F.2d 421 (7th Cir. 1964)	36
<i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956).....	19
<i>NLRB v. La-Z-Boy Midwest</i> , 390 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>NLRB v. Melrose Processing Co.</i> , 351 F.2d 693 (8th Cir. 1965)	23, 26, 27, 30
<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013)	13, 16, 32, 36
<i>NLRB v. Rockline Indus., Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2005)	38
<i>NLRB v. Senftner Volkswagen Corp.</i> , 681 F.2d 557 (8th Cir. 1982)	15, 27
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Wolfe Elec. Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 325 (8th Cir. 2002)	2, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Ozburn–Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB.</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13, 17
<i>Pace Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 118 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 1997)	15-16, 17
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	14
<i>Power, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 40 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Progressive Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Queen of The Valley Hospital</i> , 316 NLRB 721 (1995)	33
<i>Shattuck Denn Min. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966)	16
<i>Suburban Elec. Engineers/Contractors, Inc., Local Union 577</i> , 351 NLRB 1 (2007)	16, 17, 18, 25-26
<i>Swearingen Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 568 F.2d 458 (5th Cir. 1978)	33
<i>Town & Country Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 106 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 1997)	2, 13
<i>Tradesmen Int’l, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 579 (2007)	21
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Wilson Trophy Co. v. NLRB</i> , 989 F.2d 1502 (8th Cir. 1993)	13, 21
<i>Wolfe Elec. Co.</i> , 336 NLRB 684 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 314 F.3d 325 (8th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Wright Elec., Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 1194 (1999), <i>enforced</i> , 200 F.3d 1162 (8th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Wright Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 200 F.3d 1162 (8th Cir. 2000)	13, 14, 21
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>York Prod., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 881 F.2d 542 (8th Cir. 1989)	16, 31, 36
<i>Zurn/N.E.P.C.O.</i> , 345 NLRB 12 (2005), <i>pet. for review denied sub nom.</i> , <i>N. Michigan Bldg. & Const. Trades Council v. NLRB</i> , 243 F. App'x 898 (6th Cir. 2007).....	36
 Statutes:	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	10, 19
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 10, 11, 14, 17
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	2, 3, 10, 11, 14, 17
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 12
